

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

BRANCH 13

DANE COUNTY

ELIZABETH BOTHFELD, JO ELLEN BURKE,
MARY COLLINS, CHARLENE GAEBLER-
UHING, KATHLEEN GILMORE, PAUL HAYES,
SALLY HUCK, THOMAS KLOOSTERBOER,
ELIZABETH LUDEMAN, GREGORY ST. ONGE,
and LINDA WEAVER,

Case No.2025CV2432

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS, DON
M. MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,
CARRIE RIEPL, MARK L. THOMPSON, *in their*
official capacities as commissioners of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission; and MEAGAN
WOLFE, *in her official capacity as administrator*
of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Defendants.

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS CONGRESSMEN GLENN
GROTHMAN, BRYAN STEIL, TOM TIFFANY, SCOTT FITZGERALD,
DERRICK VAN ORDEN, AND TONY WIED AND INDIVIDUAL VOTERS
GREGORY HUTCHESON, PATRICK KELLER, PATRICK MCCALVY, AND
MIKE MOELLER**

*(Counsel for the Congressmen and
Individual Voters listed on the following page)*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
111 S. Wacker Dr.
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1938 (KL)
(312) 443-0336 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
kevin.leroy@troutman.com

*Counsel for Congressmen Glenn
Grothman, Bryan Steil, Tom Tiffany,
Scott Fitzgerald, Derrick Van Orden, and
Tony Wied, and Individual Voters
Gregory Hutcheson, Patrick Keller,
Patrick McCalvy, and Mike Moeller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Legislature Draws A New Congressional Map For Wisconsin In 2011, And A Federal Court Dismisses A Partisan-Gerrymandering Challenge To That Map	3
B. In <i>Johnson II</i> , The Wisconsin Supreme Court Adopts A New Congressional Map, While Expressly Holding That This Map Complies With All Relevant State And Federal Laws.....	3
C. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Rejects Two Challenges To The <i>Johnson II</i> Map On Partisan-Gerrymandering And Separation-Of-Powers Grounds—Both Brought By Plaintiffs' Counsel Here	5
D. Plaintiffs Again Challenge The <i>Johnson II</i> Map Before This Panel, Raising The Same Partisan-Gerrymandering And Separation-Of-Powers Theories	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. As Plaintiffs Previously Conceded, An Inferior State Court Cannot Afford Plaintiffs' Any Relief Because The Wisconsin Supreme Court Adopted The <i>Johnson II</i> Map	8
II. Plaintiffs Are Also Not Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On Their Separation-Of-Powers Claim On The Merits	17
A. A Map Adopted Using A Least-Change Approach Is Not Thereby Unconstitutional Under The Separation-Of-Powers Doctrine	18
B. Alternatively, Plaintiffs' Separation-Of-Powers Claim Depends Upon Disputes Of Material Fact	27
III. Granting Plaintiffs Relief Would Violate The U.S. Constitution's Elections Clause.....	29
IV. Laches Bars Plaintiffs' Challenge To The <i>Johnson II</i> Map	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	30, 31, 33, 35
<i>Attorney General v. Blossom</i> , 1 Wis. 317 (1853)	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	3, 28
<i>Bothfeld v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2025 WI 53, 418 Wis.2d 545, 27 N.W.3d 508	7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	passim
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	11
<i>Coulee Cath. Schs. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n, Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868	9, 10
<i>Ean v. Chi., M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 101 Wis. 166, 76 N.W. 329 (1898)	10, 11, 14
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395	18, 19
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2025 WI 36, 417 Wis. 2d 453, 22 N.W.3d 789	24
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351, 1354 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	39, 40
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	passim
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	3
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	passim
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402	passim
<i>Matter of Adoption of M.M.C.</i> , 2024 WI 18, 411 Wis. 2d 389, 5 N.W.3d 238	11
<i>McNally v. Cap. Cartage, Inc.</i> , 2018 WI 46, 381 Wis. 2d 349, 912 N.W.2d 35	8, 28

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	passim
<i>Ruchos v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	3
<i>State ex rel. Fourth Nat. Bank of Phila. v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wis. 591, 79 N.W. 1081 (1899).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Universal Processing Servs. of Wis., LLC v. Cir. Ct. of Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2017 WI 26, 374 Wis. 2d 26, 892 N.W.2d 267	13, 16
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	27
<i>State v. Arberry</i> , 2017 WI App 26, 375 Wis. 2d 179, 895 N.W.2d 100	11
<i>State v. Beno</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 122, 341 N.W.2d 668 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Lira</i> , 2021 WI 81, 399 Wis. 2d 419, 966 N.W.2d 605	11
<i>State v. Van Brocklin</i> , 194 Wis. 441, 217 N.W. 277 (1927).....	20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis.2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460	20
<i>Sutter v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 709, 233 N.W.2d 391 (1975).....	11, 14, 37
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	passim
<i>Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 97, 303 Wis. 2d 94, 735 N.W.2d 418	11, 13, 14, 37
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568	37, 38, 39
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Van Slyke v. Trempealeau Cnty. Farmers' Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 39 Wis. 390 (1876)	12, 16

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973) 30, 33, 35

Wis. Small Bus. United, Inc. v. Brennan,
2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101 37, 38, 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 30
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1 18
Wis. Const. art. V, § 1 18
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2 9, 10, 18
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3 10, 11, 13
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 8 16

Statutes and Rules

2 U.S.C. § 2a 30, 34
Wis. Stat. § 751.035 14
Wis. Stat. § 753.03 16
Wis. Stat. § 802.06 8
